

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;
LORIE SMITH,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS; SERGIO RAUDEL CORDOVA; CHARLES
GARCIA; RICHARD LEE LEWIS, JR.; MAYUKO FIEWEGER;
CHERYLIN PENISTON; JEREMY ROSS; DANIEL WARD;
PHIL WEISER,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GEORGINA YEOMANS
ANTONIO L. INGRAM II
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

JANAI S. NELSON
Director-Counsel
SAMUEL SPITAL*
MORENIKE FAJANA
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
sspital@naacpldf.org
(212) 965-2200

**Counsel of Record*

August 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE
PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS DO NOT
AND SHOULD NOT PERMIT A FIRST
AMENDMENT EXCEPTION. 4

II. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED
CIRCUMVENTION OF THE LAW WOULD
CAUSE GRAVE HARM TO SAME-SEX
COUPLES, AND BY EXTENSION TO THE
LGBTQIA+ COMMUNITY..... 7

A. Petitioner seeks to discriminate on the basis
of identity, not message..... 8

B. Refusing to provide business services to
individuals celebrating same-sex weddings
denies gay and lesbian persons equal treatment
under the law and imposes significant dignitary
harms on those couples and the broader
LGBTQIA+ community. 12

C. The LGBTQIA+ community includes Black
Americans who will face especially harmful
intersectional discrimination should Petitioner
prevail. 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	9, 11
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	9
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	1
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila., Pa.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	13, 21
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 23 N.Y.S.3d 422 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	2
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	5
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	1

<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 585 F. App'x 413 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Lam v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	9
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	1
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	1, 2, 5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971) (per curiam)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	1, 15

<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	1
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	1
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	9
Other Authorities	
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 619 (2015)	14, 15
Andrew S. Park, Esq., <i>Respecting LGBTQ Dignity Through Vital Capabilities</i> , 24 J. Gender Race & Just. 271 (2021).....	14, 15
<i>Cornell University Study on Impact of Discrimination on LGBTQ of Color</i> , Wash. Blade (July 15, 2021), https://www.washingtonblade.com/2021/07/15/cornell-university-study-on-impact-of-discrimination-on-lgbtq-of-color/	19

- Diane K. Levy et al., *The Urb. Inst., A Paired-Testing Pilot Study of Housing Discrimination Against Sex-Same Couples and Transgender Individuals* (2017),
https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/91486/2017.06.27_hds_lgt_final_report_report_finalized_0.pdf.....18
- Ilan H. Meyer, *Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence*, 129 *Psych. Bull.* 674 (2003).....16
- Isaac Saidel-Goley, *The Right Side of History: Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination in Public Accommodations, Housing, and Employment*, 31 *Wis. J. L. Gender & Soc'y* 117 (2016)18
- James M. Oleske, Jr., *The Evolution of Accommodation: Comparing the Unequal Treatment of Religious Objections to Interracial and Same-Sex Marriages*, 50 *Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.* 99 (2015)13

- Kimberlé Crenshaw, *Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Theory and Antiracist Politics*, 1989 Univ. Chi. Legal F. 139 (1989).....17, 18
- Lindsay Mahowald, Sharita Gruberg & John Halpin, Ctr. for Am. Progress, *The State of the LGBTQ Community in 2020* (2020), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/state-lgbtq-community-2020/#Ca=10>18, 19
- Margery Austin Turner et al., Off. of Pol’y Dev. & Rsch., U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., *Housing Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities 2012* (2012), https://www.huduser.gov/portal/Publications/pdf/HUD-514_HDS2012.pdf.....17
- Mark Storslee, *Religious Accommodation, the Establishment Clause, and Third-Party Harm*, 86 Univ. Chi. L. Rev. 871 (2019)15

- Myeshia Price-Feeney, Amy Green & Samuel Dorison, The Trevor Project, *All Black Lives Matter: Mental Health of Black LGBTQ Youth* (2020), <https://www.thetrevorproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/All-Black-Lives-Matter-Mental-Health-of-Black-LGBTQ-Youth.pdf>19, 20
- Race Relations*, Gallup, <https://news.gallup.com/poll/1687/race-relations.aspx> (last visited Aug. 15, 2022)17
- Randy T. Lee et al., *On the Prevalence of Racial Discrimination in the United States*, PLOS ONE (Jan. 10, 2019), <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0210698>17
- Sherrilyn Ifill, *Symposium: The First Amendment Protects Speech and Religion, Not Discrimination in Public Spaces*, SCOTUSblog (June 5, 2018), <https://www.scotusblog.com/2018/06/symposium-the-first-amendment-protects-speech-and-religion-not-discrimination-in-public-spaces/>6

- Soon Kyu Choi, Bianca D.M. Wilson & Christy Mallory, UCLA Sch. L. Williams Inst., *Black LGBT Adults in the U.S.: LGBT Well-Being at the Intersection of Race* (2021), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Black-SES-Jan-2021.pdf>16, 20
- State Public Accommodation Laws*, Nat'l Conf. State Legislatures (June 25, 2021), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx>21
- Suja A. Thomas, *The Customer Caste: Lawful Discrimination by Public Businesses*, 109 Cal. L. Rev. 141 (2021).....18
- Therese M. Stewart & Mollie M. Lee, *The Role of Public Law Offices in Marriage Equality Litigation*, 37 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 187 (2013).....15
- Vickie M. Mays & Susan D. Cochran, *Mental Health Correlates of Perceived Discrimination Among Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in the United States*, 91 Am. J. Pub. Health 1869 (2001)16

Zachary W. Brewster, Michael Lynn &
Shelytia Cocroft, *Consumer Racial
Profiling in U.S. Restaurants:
Exploring Subtle Forms of Service
Discrimination Against Black
Diners*, 29 Socio. F. 476 (2014)17
